Attachment 1 Application for Transfer of Control of NewCom International, Inc.

Answer to Question 9

Applicants submit that the transaction requested herein will serve the public interest. The transfer of control of NewCom International, Inc. ("NewCom International") is the result of an agreement between Jaime Dickinson and Sheridan Dickson, brothers, to transfer Sheridan Dickson's ownership interest in NewCom International to Jaime Dickinson. Following the transaction, NewCom International will continue to provide the same high-quality services as currently offered. The transaction will not result in any change of carrier for any customer. The transaction will not cause an interruption of customer services or change in rates, terms or condition. Accordingly, the transaction will be transparent to customer and in no event will it result in the discontinuance, reduction, loss, or impairment of service to customers.

The Applicants are separately filing an application for transfer of control of NewCom International's two earth station licenses, E050018 and E040267.

Answer to Question 10

Name, address and telephone number of each Applicant: (a)

Transferee:

Jaime Dickinson 15590 NW 15th Avenue Miami, FL 33169

Tel: (305) 627-6000

Transferor:

FRN: 0022504633 Sheridan Dickinson

FRN: 0022504609

15590 NW 15th Avenue Miami, FL 33169

Tel: (305) 627-6000

Licensee:

NewCom International, Inc. FRN: 0010802528

15590 NW 15th Avenue Miami, FL 33169

Tel: (305) 627-6000

(b) Jurisdiction of Applicants:

Transferee: Jaime Dickinson is a U.S. citizen.

<u>Transferor:</u> Sheridan Dickinson is a U.S. citizen.

<u>Licensee</u>: NewCom is a Delaware corporation.

(c) Correspondence concerning this Application should be sent to:

Ulises Pin Kimberly A. Lacey Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 373-6000 (Tel) (202) 373-6001 (Fax) ulises.pin@bingham.com kimberly.lacey@bingham.com

(d) Section 214 Authorizations Held

<u>Transferee</u>: Jaime Dickinson does not hold any international or domestic Section

214 authorizations.

<u>Transferor:</u> Sheridan Dickinson does not hold any international or domestic

Section 214 authorizations.

Licensee: NewCom International holds international Section 214 authority

pursuant to File No. ITC-214-2004-0607-00220 granted on June 23, 2004. NewCom does not hold any domestic Section 214 authority.

Answer to Question 11

Pre-Transaction Ownership of NewCom International:

The following individuals own a ten percent (10%) or greater direct or indirect interest in NewCom International:

Sheridan Dickinson 15590 NW 15th Avenue Miami FL 33169

Miami, FL 33169 Citizenship: US

Principal business: Telecommunications

Percentage of ownership: 50%

Jaime Dickinson 15590 NW 15th Avenue Miami, FL 33169 Citizenship: US

Principal business: Telecommunications

Percentage of ownership: 50%

No other person or entity holds a 10% or more direct or indirect equity or voting interest in NewCom International.

<u>Post-Transaction Ownership of NewCom International:</u>

The following individual will own a ten percent (10%) or greater direct or indirect interest in NewCom International:

Jaime Dickinson 15590 NW 15th Avenue Miami, FL 33169 Citizenship: US

Principal business: Telecommunications

Percentage of ownership: 100%

NewCom International does not have any interlocking directorates and will not have any interlocking directors after the transaction.

Answer to Question 13

See response to Question 9.

Answer to Question 20

The applicants respectfully submit this application is eligible for streamlined processing pursuant to Sections 63.12(a)-(b) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.12(a)-(b). In particular, none of the exclusionary criteria set forth in Section 63.12(c) applies. Accordingly, this Application qualifies for streamlined processing pursuant to Section 63.12 of the Commission's rules.